
FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN 

Fri, Feb 20 - Thu, Feb 26 
 

PART ONE 

The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form. 

DEVITA, NICHOLAS F MIDDLETOWN, NY YOB 1985 
  

USTA on 2/23/2026 INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 
2/24/2026...STAYED 

  

USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION 
  

The USTA is indefinitely suspending the USTA membership of Mr. Nicholas DeVita for 
violations of USTA Rule 26.16 (failure to submit information) and USTA Article § 1.04(a)(7) 
(failure to furnish information requested to supplement a membership application). Mr. 
DeVita failed to provide records and information requested by the Standardbred Racing 
Investigative Fund (SRIF) in collaboration with the USTA pursuant to an investigation into 
suspected violations of the USTA’s Rules and Bylaws. As with the transfer of all ownership 
interests in a registered Standardbred horse, the USTA will scrutinize all attempted 
transfers of an interest in a Standardbred horse owned by Mr. DeVita to ensure that such 
transfer complies with the USTA’s Rules and Bylaws and reserves the right to not 
recognize any such transfer. In addition, as Mr. DeVita is now indefinitely suspended, he is 
a "person not in good standing" under USTA Rule 4.130 and horses and USTA members 
associated with Mr. DeVita are subject to the applicable restrictions under USTA Rules 
Rule 20.15, 20.17, 22.05, 22.06, and 26.12. To ensure compliance with the USTA’s Rules 
and Bylaws, the USTA advises its members to consult with officials at the USTA before 
participating in transactions or engaging in business activities involving registered 
Standardbreds with Mr. DeVita. 

  

Status as of 2/24/2026 - Stay 
   

PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES 

The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the racing commissions of the various states and 
provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA 
Rule 22, Sections 7 and 8 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form 
of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with these published penalties. Please note that 
the following action is in an abbreviated form and that the USTA is not responsible for the accuracy or timeliness of reported penalties. 
Further information may be available by contacting the racing commission where the ruling was issued to determine the accuracy of the 
information. 

AYOTTE, JOEY C MINEEOLA, FL YOB 1975 
  

Mea on 2/17/2026 FINED: $50 
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 2/28/2026 

  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

PA Code Title 7-203.23(b) 203.11(a & e) Failure to complete PA owner licensing 
requirement. The penalties are a $50 fine (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and an 
indefinite full suspension beginning February 28, 2026. Appeals are due within ten days of 
ruling and must be submitted in writing (accompanied by a $750 bond) to: The PA State 
Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 304, Harrisburg, PA ATTN: 
Anthony Salerno Affidavit date: 11/12/2025 from The Meadows Horse: MRS MADISON 
COUNTY 

 



  

BLACKMON, DONRICUS L CANTON, MS YOB 1979 
  

Mea on 2/17/2026 FINED: $50 
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 2/28/2026 

  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

PA Code Title 7-203.23(b) 203.11(a & e) Failure to complete PA owner licensing 
requirement. The penalties are a $50 fine (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and an 
indefinite full suspension beginning February 28, 2026. Appeals are due within ten days of 
ruling and must be submitted in writing (accompanied by a $750 bond) to: The PA State 
Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 304, Harrisburg, PA ATTN: 
Anthony Salerno Affidavit date: 11/12/2025 from The Meadows Horse: MRS MADISON 
COUNTY 

 

  

BROOKS, DAVID S CAMBRIDGE, IL YOB 1972 
  

Mea on 2/17/2026 FINED: $50 
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 2/28/2026 

  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

PA Code Title 7-203.23(b) 203.11(a & e) Failure to complete PA owner licensing 
requirement. The penalties are a $50 fine (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and an 
indefinite full suspension beginning February 28, 2026. Appeals are due within ten days of 
ruling and must be submitted in writing (accompanied by a $750 bond) to: The PA State 
Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 304, Harrisburg, PA ATTN: 
Anthony Salerno Affidavit date: 11/28/2025 from The Meadows Horse: PARK OFFICIAL 

 

  

BRUNI, RENATO DUBAI YOB 1959 
  

PcD on 9/30/2025 FINED: $50 
FULL - INDEFINITELY AS OF 2/18/2026 

  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

PENALTY DESCRIPTION Fined: $50, Suspended: Full - Indefinitely as of 2/18/2026 PA 
Title 7-203.11(e) Renato Bruni has failed to complete licensing requirements in PA for 
2025. MISTER NICE CAPT`N raced on 9/30/2025 at Pocono Downs under a 30 day owner 
affidavit. Mr. Bruni was fined $50 and is suspended indefinitely beginning 2/18/2026 and 
will remain suspended until the fine is paid and all licensing requirements have been met. 

 

  

CALIMERI, SEBASTIAN KENNEDY, NY YOB 1967 
  

Mea on 2/17/2026 FINED: $50 
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 2/28/2026 

  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

PA Code Title 7-203.23(b) 203.11(a & e) Failure to complete PA owner licensing 
requirement. The penalties are a $50 fine (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and an 
indefinite full suspension beginning February 28, 2026. Appeals are due within ten days of 
ruling and must be submitted in writing (accompanied by a $750 bond) to: The PA State 
Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 304, Harrisburg, PA ATTN: 
Anthony Salerno Affidavit date: 12/16/2025 from The Meadows Horse: INITIAL CONCEPT 

 



  

CIUFFETELLI, ALBERT MAHOPAC, NY YOB 1966 
  

PcD on 11/4/2025 FINED: $50 
FULL - INDEFINITELY AS OF 2/18/2026 

  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

PA Title 7-203.11(e) Albert Ciuffetelli has failed to complete licensing requirements in PA 
for 2025. KEVLAR CCL raced on 11/4/2025 at Pocono Downs under a 30 day owner 
affidavit. Mr. Ciuffetelli was fined $50 and is suspended indefinitely beginning 2/18/2026 
and will remain suspended until the fine is paid and all licensing requirements have been 
met. 

 

  

CIUFFETELLI, JOSEPH YORKTOWN HEIGHTS, NY YOB 1969 
  

PcD on 11/4/2025 FINED: $50 
FULL - INDEFINITELY AS OF 2/18/2026 

  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

PA Title 7-203.11(e) Joseph Ciuffetelli has failed to complete licensing requirements in PA 
for 2025. KEVLAR CCL raced on 11/4/2025 at Pocono Downs under a 30 day owner 
affidavit. Mr. Ciuffetelli was fined $50 and is suspended indefinitely beginning 2/18/2026 
and will remain suspended until the fine is paid and all licensing requirements have been 
met. 

 

  

HALL, MICHAEL P OCEAN CITY, MD YOB 1976 
  

DD on 2/6/2025 
 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

DHRC Licensee Michael Hall is summarily suspended (Effective 3/3/2025) pending a 
Judge`s hearing. Mr. Hall will remain suspended until such a hearing is conducted (see 
DHRC rule: 10.2.3.1). 

  

Status as of 2/24/2026 - Subsequent Ruling - Per the consent agreement between 
Michael Hall and the Delaware Harness Racing Commission, Mr. Hall has paid his 
fine and returned purse money and thus is eligible to enter horses on Feb 2, 2026. 

 

  

HUSTED, AMY ANDERSON, IN YOB 1996 
  

HoP on 2/19/2026 FINED: $1,000 
  

MEDICATION PROCEDURE VIOLATION 
  

71 IAC 5-3-2(a)(2); 5-3-2(3)(b); 8-1-1.5(3)(b); 8-1-2(a) Trainer Amy Husted was found to be 
in violation of the 24-hour administration rule at Hoosier Park on February 19, 2026. Prior to 
race 5 the horse PEACE STAR was observed in the Hoosier Park paddock by a licensed 
racing official with a foreign substance coming out of his mouth. For this violation Ms. 
Husted is fined $1000.00 which is due within seven days of this ruling. Ms. Husted waived 
her right to a hearing and accepted the penalty. PEACE STAR was scratched by the 
judges. 

 

  

LOPEZ-HUERTA, JERRY MIDDLETOWN, NY YOB 1999 
 



 

PcD on 7/7/2025 FINED: $50 
FULL - INDEFINITELY AS OF 2/17/2026 

  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

PA Title 7-203.11(e) Jerry Lopez-Huerta has failed to complete licensing requirements in 
PA for 2025. JILLIAN JIGGS raced on 7/7/2025 at Pocono Downs under a 30 day owner 
affidavit. Mr. Lopez-Huerta was fined $50 and is suspended indefinitely beginning 
2/17/2026 and will remain suspended until the fine is paid and all licensing requirements 
have been met. 

 

  

MARSHALL, HEATHER DURHAMVILLE, NY YOB 1988 
  

PcD on 10/25/2025 FINED: $50 
FULL - INDEFINITELY AS OF 2/18/2026 

  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

PENALTY DESCRIPTION Fined: $50, Suspended: Full - Indefinitely as of 2/18/2026 PA 
Title 7-203.11(e) Heather Marshall has failed to complete licensing requirements in PA for 
2025. PINK BOMB raced on 10/25/2025 at Pocono Downs under a 30 day owner affidavit. 
Ms. Marshall was fined $50 and is suspended indefinitely beginning 2/18/2026 and will 
remain suspended until the fine is paid and all licensing requirements have been met. 

 

  

MCMILLAN, ROBERT A BEAVERTON, ON YOB 1963 
  

PcD on 7/2/2025 FINED: $50 
FULL - INDEFINITELY AS OF 2/17/2026 

  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

PA Title 7-203.11(e) Robert A. Mcmillan has failed to complete licensing requirements in 
PA for 2025. LIEGE raced on 7/2/2025 at Lycoming Fair under a 30 day owner affidavit. Mr. 
Mcmillan was fined $50 and is suspended indefinitely beginning 2/16/2026 and will remain 
suspended until the fine is paid and all licensing requirements have been met. 

 

  

MEANEY, JOSEPH M CRESTWOOD, NY YOB 1968 
  

PcD on 7/30/2025 FINED: $50 
FULL - INDEFINITELY AS OF 2/17/2026 

  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

PA Title 7-203.11(e) Joseph M Meaney has failed to complete licensing requirements in PA 
for 2025. BJM`S LIL MAN raced on 7/30/2025 at Pocono Downs under a 30 day owner 
affidavit. Mr. Meaney was fined $50 and is suspended indefinitely beginning 2/17/2026 and 
will remain suspended until the fine is paid and all licensing requirements have been met. 

 

  

MILLS, ETERNITY E PEMBERTON, NJ YOB 1997 
  

PHL on 2/17/2026 FINED: $50 
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 2/28/2026 

  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

PA Code Title 7-203.23(b) 203.11(a & e) Failure to complete PA owner licensing 
requirement. The penalties are a $50 fine (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and an 
indefinite full suspension beginning February 28, 2026. Appeals are due within ten days of 



ruling and must be submitted in writing (accompanied by a $750 bond) to: The PA State 
Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 304, Harrisburg, PA ATTN: 
Anthony Salerno Affidavit date: 09/21/2025 from Harrah`s Philadelphia Horse: COLE ON 
THE BEACH 

 

  

OFFUTT, TIMMY J WOODSBORO, MD YOB 1982 
  

RcR on 2/9/2026 FINED: $500 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 9, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Trainer Timmy Offutt was the trainer of record on horse FREDERICKTOWN LAD in the 5th 
race on February 9th, 2026 at Rosecroft Raceway. Post-race analysis of blood sample 
#E680222 taken from FREDERICKTOWN LAD identified the presence of dexamethasone 
at a concentration of 20.8 pg/mL ± 0.74 pg/mL. The regulatory threshold for this controlled 
therapeutic medication is 5 pg/mL. As a result, Mr. Offutt shall be fined $500.00 and must 
return all purse monies. Additionally, FREDERICKTOWN LAD is disqualified, finishing 2nd 
and placed 9th; and there shall be a purse redistribution. All purse monies must be returned 
within 72 hours of this issuance, and all fines are due within ten (10) days of the ruling. 
COMAR: 09.10.03.04.B. 1/2 Multiple Medication Violation (MMV) point assessed. 

 

  

PAPADOPOULOS, ANASTASIOS DAGSBORO, DE YOB 1938 
  

DD on 2/3/2026 FINED: $1,000 
  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Miracle De Vie raced in the 12 race on Feb 3 2026, Miracle De Vie finished first and was 
post race tested by the DHRC Chief Veterinarian, sample # E608259 was sent to Industrial 
Laboratory for analysis, Diclofenac was confirmed in the blood. Diclofenac is a class 4 drug. 
This is a violation of DHRC rules 5.3.2 and 8.3.2.4. Considering the mitigating 
circumstances, the DHRC board of judges issue a $1000 fine. All fines are due within 10 
days of this ruling, per DHRC rule 10.2.7.6 . Mr. Papadopoulos signed the waiver of 
hearing. Miracle De Vie was entered to race on 2/24/26, Mr. Papadopoulos was given the 
option to scratch from the race but chose to race. 

 

  

SAUNDERS, BRUCE N HAMILTON, NJ YOB 1944 
  

M on 9/5/2025 FINED: $500...STAYED 
FULL - 15 DAYS, 2/21/2026 THRU 
3/7/2026...STAYED 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION...STAYED 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Bruce Saunders was the programmed trainer of the horse "CAMERA MAN" when he raced 
in the eighth race at The Meadowlands Racetrack on September 5, 2025. Following the 
race, "CAMERA MAN" was required to submit blood and urine for analysis. A report from 
Industrial Laboratories identified the presence of Betamethasone in the blood above the 
allowable limit. At Mr. Saunders` request, split sample testing was performed at an 



independent laboratory. These testing results did confirm the presence of Betamethasone. 
This is in direct violation of the rules and regulations of the New Jersey Racing 
Commission. Mr. Saunders appeared at a hearing before The Board of Judges at The 
Meadowlands Racetrack on January 22, 2026. As a result, Mr. Saunders is hereby issued a 
full suspension of his New Jersey Racing Commission license for a period of fifteen (15) 
days and is fined the sum of five hundred ($500.00) dollars. Said suspension shall begin on 
February 21, 2026 and run through March 7, 2026 inclusive. During the period of 
suspension, Mr. Saunders is denied access to all grounds that are under the jurisdiction of 
the New Jersey Racing Commission. Consistent with N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.7 the horse 
"CAMERA MAN" is disqualified from sharing in all purse monies earned on September 5, 
2025. The fine associated with this ruling must be received by the New Jersey Racing 
Commission on or before March 7, 2026. MMV Points incurred 1/2 point Violation of 
N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.1 (a) (b) 14 Violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.6 (a) (b) (c) (d) Violation of 
N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.7 (a) (b) (c) (d) Violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.8 (g) 1 

  

Status as of 2/25/2026 - Stay - The New Jersey Racing Commission ("Commission") 
is in receipt of a notice of appeal and request for a stay from trainer Bruce Saunders. 
By Ruling No. 26MDH6, dated February 3, 2026, trainer Bruce Saunders was issued a 
15 day suspension, $500 fine, disqualification of purse and 1/2 Multiple Medication 
Violation ("MMV") point by the Board of Judges at Meadowlands Racetrack for 
violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.1(a)(b)14, N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.6(a)(b)(c)(d), N.J.A.C. 13:71-
23.7(a)(b)(c)(d) and N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.8(g)1 in connection with a positive test result in 
the horse "Camera Man" when it competed in the 8th race at Meadowlands Racetrack 
on September 5, 2025. The Acting Executive Director, having considered the request 
for a stay, hereby grants a stay of the penalties pending a final determination by the 
Racing Commission. This matter will be transmitted to the Office of Administrative 
Law for a de novo hearing. Related ruling: 26MDH6, dated February 3, 2026 

 

  

SHORT, ADAM B XENIA, OH YOB 1987 
  

MVR on 1/11/2026 FINED: $1,000 
FULL - 15 DAYS, 2/23/2026 THRU 3/9/2026 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 8, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

OSRC 3769-18-01-A(1,4d,10,13,15,16), 3769-18-02, 3769-17-43. Blood sample #938038 
was tested by the Ohio Department of Agriculture ATL and was found to show a TCO2 
concentration of 42.48 millimoles per liter of serum, a Class 3 category, which exceeds the 
Regulatory threshold of 37 millimoles per liter of serum that was adopted by the OSRC. 
Blood sample #938038 was provided by #6 General Idea, who finished 1st in race 10 on 
1/11/26 at MVR, and was trained by Mr. Short. #6 is disqualified and placed 8th. This is Mr. 
Short`s first medication violation in the last 365 days. Mr. Short waived his rights to a 
hearing. Mr. Short is fined $1000 and given a 30 day full suspension, the penalty will be 
reduced to a $1000 fine and a 15 day full suspension (02/23/26-03/09/26) if not appealed, 
and the purse earnings of $8750 are ordered to be returned to MVR to be redistributed 
accordingly. The purse earnings and the fine are to be paid within 10 days of this ruling. 



During his suspension Mr. Short is denied the use and privileges of all the grounds 
sanctioned by the OSRC. Horses owned and/or trained by Mr. Short may only be 
transferred by permission of the Judges in Ohio or the OSRC. Mr. Short has 48 hours to 
appeal this decision to the OSRC. 

 

  

SPAHR, RENEE A PARIS, KY YOB 1975 
  

PcD on 9/23/2025 FINED: $50 
FULL - INDEFINITELY AS OF 2/18/2026 

  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

PENALTY DESCRIPTION Fined: $50, Suspended: Full - Indefinitely as of 2/18/2026 PA 
Title 7-203.11(e) Renee Spahr has failed to complete licensing requirements in PA for 
2025. MADE OF DREAMS raced on 9/23/2025 at Pocono Downs under a 30 day owner 
affidavit. Ms. Spahr was fined $50 and is suspended indefinitely beginning 2/18/2026 and 
will remain suspended until the fine is paid and all licensing requirements have been met. 

 

  

SUMREIN, NEDAL LINDEN, NJ YOB 1988 
  

PcD on 7/30/2025 FINED: $50 
FULL - INDEFINITELY AS OF 2/17/2026 

  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

PENALTY DESCRIPTION Fined: $50, Suspended: Full - Indefinitely as of 2/17/2026 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION PA Title 7-203.11(e) Nedal Sumrein has failed to complete 
licensing requirements in PA for 2025. BUSTER BROWN raced on 7/30/2025 at Pocono 
Downs under a 30 day owner affidavit. Mr. Sumrein was fined $50 and is suspended 
indefinitely beginning 2/17/2026 and will remain suspended until the fine is paid and all 
licensing requirements have been met. 

   

PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS 

BYRON, AARON ROBERT SEVERN, ON YOB 1984 
  

Stga on 2/21/2026 FINED: $100 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

During the 3rd Race on 02/21/2026 at Saratoga Raceway while driving #5 "FINAL GAME", 
Aaron Byron did violate the whip rule by using more than wrist and forearm action. This is 
Aaron Byron`s first offence within 365 days. Aaron Byron is fined $100.00. Future violations 
may result in higher penalties. 

 

  

GRAY, MARK S CHESTER, MD YOB 1962 
  

RcR on 2/19/2026 FINED: $100 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

Driver Mark Gray is fined $100.00 for one-handed whipping after the ¾ pole and in the 
stretch while driving SWEET PIRATEGIRL in the 5th race at Rosecroft Raceway. All fines 
are due within ten (10) days of the ruling; failure to pay will result in the suspension of the 



Maryland Racing Commission licensee until payment is received. COMAR: 
09.10.02.33H(17) 

 

  

HECHKOFF, ROBERT B NEW YORK, NY YOB 1954 
  

YR on 2/19/2026 FINED: $100 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

On 2/19/2026, in the 5th race at Yonkers Raceway, Robert Hechkoff, as the driver of #2 
SOUTHWIND MAC, violated 4117.8(D)(2) by using his whip more than 3 times in 
succession without giving the horse time to respond. Having reviewed previous penalties 
(1st offense in the category in 365 days). Robert Hechkoff is hereby fined $100.00. Future 
violations may result in increased penalties. (this is a driving suspension only) 

 

  

MERRILL, BENSON C AUGUSTA, ME YOB 1990 
  

Bang on 10/19/2025 FINED: $500 
DRIVING - 30 DAYS, 3/21/2026 THRU 4/19/2026 

  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

Mr. Merrill was the driver for his horse BUSH MAN N, who raced at Bangor Raceway on 
10/19/2026 in race # 9. An appeal was filed for an interference placing that involved # 6 
BUSH MAN N, who was the winner but placed 6th for interference. The matter was referred 
to the MSHRC for a hearing. Being a de novo hearing, the MSHRC`s finding in the matter 
was that #6 BUSH MAN N and driver Benson Merrill did interfere with # 3 COFEE CAN 
CASH at the 1/8 mile mark, and the judges were correct in their decision for a placing. The 
Commission also found that Mr. Merrill violated CH 7.54.(Q)(2). Excessive Whipping prior 
to the start of race # 9. Therefore, the MSHRC imposed a fine of $ 500.00 and a (30) day 
suspension to begin on March 21, 2026, and end on April 19, 2026. This is a driving 
suspension only. 

 

  

RHOADES, BRAIDEN M ASHLAND, OH YOB 2005 
  

Nfld on 2/18/2026 FINED: $300 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

While driving #4 Spartan Hill in race #11 on 2/18/26 he whipped the horse after the finish. 
Mr. Rhoades waived his right to a hearing and is hereby fined $500. The penalty will be 
reduced to a fine of $300 if not appealed. O.S.R.C.-3769-17-17(I) The fine must be paid by 
3/1/26. 

   

PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES 

BECKWITH, BRETT M WILTON, NY YOB 2003 
  

M on 2/14/2026 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

BOYD, BRAXTEN B JONESVILLE, MI YOB 2000 
  

PcD on 2/17/2026 FINED: $100 
 



 

FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN A PROPER PACE 
 

  

CIOCCA, JOHN JR. NORTHFIELD, OH YOB 1993 
  

Nfld on 2/22/2026 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

DAY, JAMES E MEDINA, OH YOB 1996 
  

Nfld on 2/17/2026 FINED: $200 
  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 

  

DEL CID, FRANCISCO AGUSTA, WV YOB 1960 
  

Mea on 2/19/2026 FINED: $200 
  

NO VACCINATION / COGGINS / HEALTH CERTIFICATE 
  

Mea on 2/19/2026 FINED: $200 
  

NO VACCINATION / COGGINS / HEALTH CERTIFICATE 
  

Mea on 2/19/2026 FINED: $200 
  

NO VACCINATION / COGGINS / HEALTH CERTIFICATE 
 

  

EBERSOLE, LUKE C. CHESTERVILLE, OH YOB 1990 
  

MVR on 2/24/2026 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

EUTO, JEBIDIAH M BRASHER FALLS, NY YOB 1989 
  

MR on 2/11/2026 DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 2/18/2026 THRU 2/20/2026 
HORSE PLACED 4 

  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 

  

GALE, JOSHUA E WRIGHTSTOWN, NJ YOB 1978 
  

PcD on 2/17/2026 FINED: $50 
  

NO VACCINATION / COGGINS / HEALTH CERTIFICATE 
 

  

HANNERS, AUSTIN B FRANKFORT, OH YOB 1999 
  

MVR on 2/23/2026 FINED: $350 
HORSE PLACED 10 

  

INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK 
 

  

INDOF, JEREMY F BELLE VERNON, PA YOB 1996 
  

Mea on 1/18/2026 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN A PROPER PACE 
 

  

IRVINE, JUSTIN D AURORA, OH YOB 2001 
  

Mea on 2/11/2026 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN A PROPER PACE 
  

Nfld on 2/18/2026 FINED: $100 
 



 

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
  

Mea on 2/20/2026 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

LACHANCE, PATRICK D ALLENTOWN, NJ YOB 1975 
  

M on 2/13/2026 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

MANN, WILLIAM P EASTON, PA YOB 1976 
  

Nfld on 2/18/2026 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

MILLER, DAVID S ROBBINSVILLE, NJ YOB 1964 
  

MVR on 2/24/2026 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

PALONE, DAVID M WASHINGTON, PA YOB 1962 
  

Mea on 2/18/2026 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

SOLOMON, JIMMIE K FREEHOLD, NJ YOB 1962 
  

M on 2/6/2026 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO OBEY THE INSTRUCTIONS OF A RACING OFFICIAL 
 

  

SOWERS, AUTYM L WHITEFIELD, ME YOB 1995 
  

MR on 2/17/2026 FINED: $250 
  

LATE TO THE PADDOCK 
 

  

STEVENS-CLEMONS, TYLER A SPRINGFIELD, IL YOB 1997 
  

HoP on 2/19/2026 FINED: $200 
  

LATE TO THE PADDOCK 
 

  

WENGERD, JOHN G WOOSTER, OH YOB 1967 
  

Nfld on 2/22/2026 FINED: $100 
  

INACCURATE PROGRAM INFORMATION 
   

 


